PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4177088

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VENTURE LENDING & LEASING V, INC.	12/08/2016
VENTURE LENDING & LEASING VI, INC.	12/08/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SPINAL KINETICS, INC.	
Street Address:	501 MERCURY DRIVE	
City:	SUNNYVALE	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94085	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 41

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7153325
Patent Number:	7905921
Patent Number:	8808381
Patent Number:	8038715
Patent Number:	7803189
Patent Number:	7731753
Patent Number:	8377138
Patent Number:	9381098
Patent Number:	9278007
Patent Number:	8403987
Patent Number:	7887592
Patent Number:	8361154
Patent Number:	8100978
Patent Number:	8795374
Patent Number:	9044278
Application Number:	11527804
Application Number:	11968183
Application Number:	11968185
Application Number:	11968186

PATENT REEL: 040605 FRAME: 0969

504130417

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11968189
Application Number:	11218707
Application Number:	11970156
Application Number:	11234481
Application Number:	11540044
Application Number:	11970528
Application Number:	12789033
Application Number:	11379340
Application Number:	11966955
Application Number:	12060158
Application Number:	12060191
Application Number:	12060212
Application Number:	12060223
Application Number:	12060841
Application Number:	12060843
Application Number:	12060853
Application Number:	12060856
Application Number:	11970220
Application Number:	12434515
Application Number:	12768584
PCT Number:	US2009062361
PCT Number:	US2010032633

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)493-6811

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6504616125 Email: qlu@wsgr.com

Correspondent Name: WSGR, C/O QUI LU, SENIOR PARALEGAL

Address Line 1: 650 PAGE MILL ROAD

Address Line 2: FH 2-1 P12

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	29732.022
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	QUI LU
SIGNATURE:	/Qui Lu/
DATE SIGNED:	12/08/2016

Total Attachments: 11

source=8343149_2#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 040605 FRAME: 0970



PATENT REEL: 040605 FRAME: 0971

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "<u>Termination</u>"), dated as of December 8, 2016, is executed by VENTURE LENDING & LEASING V, INC. ("<u>VLL5</u>") and VENTURE LENDING & LEASING VI, INC. ("<u>VLL6</u>"), both Maryland corporations (sometimes referred to herein individually or together as "<u>Secured Party</u>"), and in favor of SPINAL KINETICS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Company"). All capitalized terms used in this Termination and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement (defined below).

RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of July 30, 2010 (the "Security Agreement"), executed by Company in favor of Secured Party, Company granted to Secured Party a security interest in the IP Collateral (defined below).
- B. The Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 22, 2010, at Reel/Frame 4450/0380, to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement.
- C. The Security Agreement was recorded with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 22, 2010, at Reel/Frame 025614/0428, to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement.
- D. Secured Party agrees to terminate and release its security interest in the IP Collateral specified below and to file this Termination with respect to such release of its security interest as herein provided.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby agrees as follows:

- (a) Secured Party expressly terminates and releases all of Secured Party's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (collectively, the "IP Collateral"):
- (i) Any and all copyrights, whether registered or unregistered, held pursuant to the laws of the United States, any State thereof or of any other country; all registrations, applications and recordings in the United States Copyright Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, and State thereof or any other country; all continuations, renewals, or extensions thereof; and any registrations to be issued under any pending applications, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Copyrights");
- (ii) All letters patent of, or rights corresponding thereto in, the United States or any other country, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of, or rights corresponding thereto in, the United States or any other country, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country; all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof; all petty patents, divisionals, and patents of addition; and all patents to be issued under any such applications, including without limitation the patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents");

-1-

- (iii) All trademarks, trade names, corporate names, business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and any applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, and reissues, extensions or renewals thereof, and the entire goodwill of the business of Company connected with and symbolized by such trademarks, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit C attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks");
- (iv) Any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringement of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property rights identified above;
- (v) All licenses or other rights to use any of the Copyrights, Patents or Trademarks, and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights;
- (vi) All amendments, renewals and extensions of any of the Copyrights, Trademarks or Patents; and
- (vii) All proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitation, all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing.
- (b) Secured Party represents and warrants that it has the full power and authority to execute this Termination.
- (c) Secured Party authorizes and requests the Trademark and Patent Divisions of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office to record this Termination.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 040605 FRAME: 0973 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has executed and delivered this Termination as of the day and year first above written.

VENTURE LENDING & LEASING V, INC.

Name: Rudy Ruano Title: Investment Partner

VENTURE LENDING & LEASING VI, INC.

Name: Rudy Ruano Title: Investment Partner

REEL: 040605 FRAME: 0974

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

Country	Registration/Serial Number	Registration /Application Date	Description
None			

EXHIBIT B

Patents

Country	Registration/Serial Number	Registration	Description
		/Application Date	
United States	10/632,538	August 1, 2003	Prosthetic Intervertebral Disc and Methods for Using the Same
	7,153,325	December 26, 2006	
Australia	2004261295	August 1, 2003	Prosthetic Intervertebral Disc and Methods for Using Same
Canada	2535168	August 1, 2003	Prosthetic Intervertebral Disc and Methods for Using Same
China (PRC)	200480028905.4	August 1, 2003	Prosthetic Intervertebral Disc and Methods for Using Same
EPO	04779973.0	August 1, 2003	Prosthetic Intervertebral Disc and Methods for Using Same
Japan	2006-522673	August 1, 2003	Prosthetic Intervertebral Disc and Methods for Using Same
Japan	2010-30593	August 1, 2003	Prosthetic Intervertebral Disc and Methods for Using Same
United States	10/903,276	July 30, 2004	Prosthetic Intervertebral Disc
	7,905,921	March 15, 2011	
United States	11/527,804	September 26, 2006	Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs Having Substantially Rigid End Plates and Fibers Between Those End Plates
United States	11/968,183	January 1, 2008	Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs Having Substantially Rigid End Plates and Fibers Between Those End Plates
United States	12/778,928	May 12, 2010	Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs Having Rigid End Plates With Depressions In Their Inner Surfaces And Fibers
	8,808,381	August 19, 2014	Between Those End Plates
United States	11/968,184	January 1, 2008	Method and a Kit for Inserting Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs into a Spine
	8,038,715	October 18, 2011	District a spine
United States	11/968,185	January 1, 2008	Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs
United States	11/968,186	January 1, 2008	Method for Implanting Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs in a Spine
United States	11/968,189	January 1, 2008	Apparatus for Implanting Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs in a Spine

Country	Registration/Serial Number	Registration /Application Date	<u>Description</u>
United States	11/218,707	September 1, 2005	Prosthetic intervertebral discs
Australia	2006287215	September 1, 2005	Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs
Canada	2473703	September 1, 2005	Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs
China (PRC)	20068004099.1	September 1, 2005	Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs
Europe (EPC)	EPA 06802875.2	September 1, 2005	Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs
United States	11/970,156	January 1, 2008	Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs
United States	11/234,481	September 23, 2005	Spinal stabilization systems and methods
Australia	2006295188	September 23, 2005	Spinal Stabilization Systems and Methods
China (PRC)	200680034551 3	September 23, 2005	Spinal Stabilization Systems and Methods
Japan	2008-532246	September 23, 2005	Spinal Stabilization Systems and Methods
Europe (EPC)	06802876.0	September 23, 2005	Spinal Stabilization Systems and Methods
Brazil	P10616403-0	September 23, 2005	Spinal Stabilization Systems and Methods
United States	11/540,044	September 29, 2006	Spinal stabilization device
United States	11/529,849	September 29, 2006	Prosthetic Facet and Facet Joint Replacement Device
	7,803,189	September 28, 2010	
United States	11/970,528	January 8, 2008	Spinal Stabilization Device
United States	12/789,033	May 27, 2010	Prosthetic Facet and Facet Joint Replacement Device
United States	11/281,205	November 15, 2005	Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs
	7,731,753	June 8, 2010	
Australia	2006287217	November 15, 2005	Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs
Canada	2621154	November 15, 2005	Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs
China (PRC)	200680040873.9	November 15, 2005	Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs
Japan	2008-529344	November 15, 2005	Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs
Europe (EPC)	EPA No. 06802883.6	November 15, 2005	Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs
United States	12/780,704	May 14, 2010	Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs
	8,377,138	February 19, 2013	

Country	Registration/Serial Number	Registration /Application Date	Description
United States	11/379,340	April 19, 2006	Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs Implantable By Minimally Invasive Surgical Techniques
Australia	2007240728	April 19, 2006	Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs Implantable By Minimally Invasive Surgical Techniques
Canada	2649719	April 19, 2006	Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs Implantable By Minimally Invasive Surgical Techniques
China (PRC)	200780022595.9	April 19, 2006	Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs Implantable By Minimally Invasive Surgical Techniques
Japan	2009-506606	April 19, 2006	Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs Implantable By Minimally Invasive Surgical Techniques
Brazil	P10710547-9	April 19, 2006	Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs Implantable By Minimally Invasive Surgical Techniques
United States	11/529,824	September 28, 2006	Tool systems for implanting prosthetic intervertebral discs
	9,381,098	July 5, 2016	
United States	11/528,175	September 26, 2006	Prosthetic intervertebral discs having cast end plates and methods for making and using them
	9,278,007	March 8, 2016	and methods for making and using them
PCT	US2009/062361	September 26, 2007	Prosthetic intervertebral discs having cast end plates and methods for making and using them
United States	11/528,099	September 27, 2006	Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs Having Compressible Core Elements Bounded by Fiber-Containing
	8,403,987	March 26, 2013	Membranes
United States	11/966,955	December 28, 2007	Prosthetic Disc Assembly Having Natural Biomechanical Movement
United States	11/674,686	February 14, 2007	Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs Assemblies Having
	7,887,592	February 15, 2011	Compressible Core Elements with Enhanced Torque Transmission
United States	12/060,158	March 31, 2008	Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs with Slotted End Plates That are Implantable By Minimally Invasive, Posterior Approach, Surgical Techniques
United States	12/060,191	March 31, 2008	Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs Having Balloon-Based Fillable Cores That are Implantable By Minimally Invasive Surgical Techniques
United States	12/060,212	March 31, 2008	Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs Having Folding End Plates That Are Implantable By Minimally Invasive Surgical Techniques

Country	Registration/Serial Number	Registration /Application Date	Description
United States	12/060,223	March 31, 2008	Prosthetic intervertebral discs with particulate- containing cores that are implantable by minimally invasive surgical techniques
United States	12/060,237	March 31, 2008	Temporarily Bound Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs Implantable By Minimally Invasive Surgical
	8,361,154	January 29, 2013	Techniques
United States	12/060,841	April 1, 2008	Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs Having Substantially Cylindrical Cores Insertable Along Their Axes, That Are Suitable For Implantation By Minimally Invasive Surgical Techniques
United States	12/060,843	April 1, 2008	Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs Implantable By Minimally Invasive, Posterior Approach, Surgical Techniques
United States	12/060,845	April 1, 2008	Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs Having Expandable Cores That Are Implantable Using Minimally Invasive
	8,100,978	January 24, 2012	Surgical Techniques
United States	12/060,850	April 1, 2008	Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs That Are Implantable By Minimally Invasive Surgical Techniques And That
	8,795,374	August 5, 2014	Have Cores That Are Insertable In Situ Using End Plate Guideways
United States	12/060,853	April 1, 2008	Expandable Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs That Are Implantable By Minimally Invasive Surgical Techniques
United States	12/060,856	April 1, 2008	Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs Having Rotatable, Expandable Cores That Are Implantable Using Minimally Invasive Surgical Techniques
United States	11/970,220	January 7, 2008	Alignable Tools for Preparing an Intervertebral Site for Implanting a Prosthetic Intervertebral Disc and a Method for Using Those Tools
United States	12/266,319	November 6, 2008	Inter Spinous Process Spacer With Compressible Core Providing Dynamic Stabilization
	9,044,278	June 2, 2015	
PCT	PCT/US2009/062361	November 6, 2009	Inter Spinous Process Spacer With Compressible Core Providing Dynamic Stabilization
United States	12/434,515	May 1, 2009	Spinal Stabilization Devices, Systems, and Methods
United States	12/768,584	April 27, 2010	Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs Implantable By Minimally Invasive Surgical Techniques
PCT	US2010/032633	April 27, 2010	Prosthetic Intervertebral Discs Implantable By Minimally Invasive Surgical Techniques

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

Country	Registration/Serial Number	Registration /Serial Date	Description
Canada	1267824	August 9, 2005	SPINAL KINETICS
South Africa	200728559	December 7, 2007	SPINAL KINETICS
United States	77/111,841	February 20, 2007	M6
	3,547,447	December 16, 2008	
South Africa	200728558	December 7, 2007	M6
Canada	1406686	August 8, 2008	M6
Madrid Protocol Switzerland European Community Turkey	IR923810	May 8, 2007	M6
United States	78/572,417	February 22, 2005	MOTION FOR LIFE
	3,131,149	August 15, 2006	
Canada	1267825	August 9, 2005	MOTION FOR LIFE
Australia	1069240	August 9, 2005	MOTION FOR LIFE
European Community	004587929	August 11, 2005	MOTION FOR LIFE
	004587929	April 27, 2007	
Japan	200577937	August 22, 2005	MOTION FOR LIFE
	4905298	October 28, 2005	
Republic of Korea	4020050038512	August 18, 2005	MOTION FOR LIFE
	400677458	September 7, 2006	
Switzerland	564582005	August 8, 2005	MOTION FOR LIFE
	540548	August 8, 2005	
United States	78/879,176	May 8, 2006	SPINAL KINETICS MOTION FOR LIFE
Madrid Protocol Switzerland European Community Turkey	IR947331	December 6, 2007	SPINAL KINETICS MOTION FOR LIFE

Country	Registration/Serial Number	Registration /Serial Date	Description
United States	77/330,824	November 15, 2007	6 DEGREES OF NATURAL FREEDOM
South Africa	200728557	December 7, 2007	6 DEGREES OF NATURAL FREEDOM
Madrid Protocol Switzerland China European Community Japan Republic of Korea Turkey	IR952559	December 7, 2007	6 DEGREES OF NATURAL FREEDOM
Brazil	829719580	May 15, 2008	6 DEGREES OF NATURAL FREEDOM
United States	77/633,480	December 15, 2008	M6C
	3,643,487	June 23, 2009	
South Africa	200909723	May 29, 2009	M6C
Brazil	901683540	May 29, 2009	M6C
Madrid Protocol Switzerland China European Community Japan Republic of Korea Turkey	IR1011032 IR1011032	May 28, 2009 September 28, 2009	M6C
United States	77/624,159	December 1, 2008	M6L
	3,764,789	March 23, 2010	
South Africa	200909724	May 27, 2009	M6L
Brazil	901683469	May 29, 2009	M6L
Madrid Protocol Switzerland China European Community Japan Republic of Korea Turkey	IR1011049	May 28, 2009	M6L